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Abstract

Introduction: In Australia, guidelines and other information available regarding prostate
cancer screening are conflicting. Until recently public awareness of prostate cancer and
related issues were poor, yet two of the most common reasons men sought and underwent
testing were because of general practitioner (GP) recommendation or media publicity. As
men generally trust their GP, the GP may be in the best position to assist men, particularly
men who are poorly informed, prefer to ignore health issues or their perception of their
personal risk and vulnerability influences their decisions about testing. Recent advertising
and awareness campaigns on websites and social networking sites are playing a valuable
role. Methods: An anonymous questionnaire comprising six single-answer and six multiple-
option questions was completed by adult men. Data were analysed using SPSS. Ethics
approval was through the Monash University Human Research Ethics Committee. Results:
A total of 250 questionnaires were completed; around three quarters (77%) were 40 or
under. The majority (87%) had heard of prostate cancer, more than half had seen their GP
recently (63%) but few had discussed the topic with their GP (21%). Around a third was
not sure of symptoms (30%), tests (25%) or treatment options (27%).Discussion:
Regardless of age, men reported limited knowledge. Guidelines for GPs should provide
consistent information. Confusion from guidelines, literature and the media may result in
GPs not raising the topic with men; conversely, as men’s knowledge is limited, they may not
raise the topic with their GP. Conclusion: Men need accurate information and it may be of
value if GPs open the conversation, thus providing an opportunity for further discussion.
The apparent lack of knowledge demonstrated by participants in this study suggests it may
be of value if GPs open the conversation with men regardless of men’s age.
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Introduction

In Australia, the current Royal Australian
College of General Practitioners (RACGP)
guidelines (2012) [1] and the Victorian
Department of Health advice [2] do not
recommend population-based prostate
cancer screening. However, the Urological
Society of Australia and New Zealand
(USANZ) recommends PSA testing
together with digital rectal examination
(DRE) for men in the 55-69 age group
under certain circumstances [3] and the
age at which men are recommended to
have a test to help identify whether their
risk of prostate cancer be reduced from 50
to 40 years of age, with monitoring being
determined by the individual’s risk [4].

In the past, prostate-specific antigen (PSA)
screening has been reported as beneficial,
[5, 6] particularly when men were fully
informed of the potential risks, benefits
and uncertainties of investigations and
treatment [7-10]. Despite previous
statements indicating there is an absence
of evidence to support population
screening [2, 11, 12], there is still
considerable debate as to whether
screening is beneficial and/or whether
opportunistic screening should be offered
[11-15].

Until recently, public awareness of prostate
cancer and related issues was poor [16]. A
national survey conducted in Australia in
2002 found that only 52% of men felt
informed about prostate cancer [17]. A
study undertaken in 2006 in Western
Australia to ascertain men aged 40-80
understanding about prostate cancer found
that 35% had no knowledge of treatments
available and 53% had no knowledge of the
side effects of treatments [18].

Yet, two of the most common reasons men
sought and underwent testing were
because of GP recommendation or media
publicity [19], the latter providing an
overwhelmingly  positive stream  of
encouragement to seek testing [11, 12].

Advertising and awareness campaigns such
as the Movember website [13] and social
networking sites such as Twitter and

Facebook play a valuable role; especially
for younger generations who are more
likely to use these sites [20]. Although
prostate cancer is rare in men under 40
[21], the latter are rarely included in
studies on prostate cancer [8, 10, 12, 19,
21]. If these campaigns are successful,
particularly in raising men’s awareness
about prostate cancer, this may translate
into men being more informed and change
health habits in decades to come.

In 2010 in Australia, prostate cancer was
the fourth leading cause of death,
accounting for the death of 3235 men [22].
Known risk factors include a positive
family history and increasing age [1, 7, 21].
While incidence rates increase for men
over the age of 65 years and mortality rates
increase over the age of 70 [15, 18], men’s
survival rates have increased in recent
years [23]. Known risk factors include a
positive family history and increasing age
[1,7,17,21]. However, men as young as 34
have been diagnosed with prostate cancer,
and younger men diagnosed are more
likely to die prematurely [7, 13].

While the virtues of screening continue to
be debated, men need accurate information
[14]. As men generally trust GPs to provide
accurate advice about symptoms, tests and
treatment, and manage any diagnosis or
potential problems [15, 18], GPs may be in
the best position to assist men, particularly
those who are poorly informed, prefer to
ignore health issues, or their perception of
their personal risk and vulnerability
influences decisions about testing [7, 16,
18]. Another option may be for women to
be included in the discussion as they often
seek information to support their partner
[16].

The aim of this study was to investigate
“What men know about prostate cancer
symptoms and treatment”.

Methods

A questionnaire comprising six single-
answer and six multiple-option questions
was developed and tested on two groups to
ensure the questions were clear, by
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checking whether the questions were
understood, evaluating collection
procedure and ensuring there were no
production  mistakes. One group
comprised six clinical and research
colleagues (GPs) to ensure the content
accurately reflected current guidelines; the
second comprised ten males of varying
ages to test whether the questions were
clear and unambiguous [24, 25].

Participants

Adult men were invited to complete the
questionnaire unassisted and
anonymously.

Data Collection

Data were collected by two members of the
research team (RS and K]J) at two locations;
the Monash University Clayton Campus and
the Australian Defence Forces (ADF)
Barracks in Melbourne. Adult men were
invited to participate; if they agreed, they
were provided with the explanatory
statement and a questionnaire for them to
complete unassisted. If they did not
engage, they were not spoken to. Consent
was implied when the unassisted and

anonymously completed questionnaire was
returned to the researcher.

Data Analysis

Data were entered and analysed in SPSS
[26]. As screening and testing is not
currently recommended for men under 40
years, data were divided into two groups;
the younger group (18-40) and the older
group (41-70) to reflect this
recommendation. Percentages were
calculated for the cohort (n=100%) and for
the two groups - the younger group 40 and
under (n=193 100%) and the older group
(n=57 100%) so some comparisons could
be drawn.

Ethics approval for this study was through
the Monash University Human Research
Ethics Committee.

Results

A total of 250 completed surveys were
returned to the researchers.

Participants’ age ranged from 18 to 70 with
around three quarters aged 40 and under
(77%), and one quarter aged 41 years and
over (23%) (Table 1).

Table 1: Q 1: Age and age range of participants (n=250)

18-30 31-40

41-50

51-60 61-70 71+

AGE 158 (63%) | 35 (14%)

31 (12%)

16 (7%) 10 (4%) 0 (0%)

The majority had heard of prostate cancer
(87%) and had visited their GP in the past
12 months (89%). Older men (41+) were

more likely to have seen their GP in the
past month (Table 2).

Table 2: Q 3: Period since men last saw their GP (n-250)

<1 month | 1-6months | 6months | 1-2years | 2years+ | Don’t Did not
-1year have answer
one
All Ages 42 (17%) | 115 (46%) 37 (15%) | 27 (11%) | 23 (9%) 0 (0%) 6 (2%)
18-40 25(13%) | 9047%) 28 (15%) | 24 (12%) | 20(10%) | 0(0%) 6 (3%)
n=193
41+ (n=57) 17 (30%) | 25 (44%) 9 (16%) 3(5%) 3(5%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
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While the majority had heard of prostate
cancer (87%), regardless of age, only 20%
had discussed the topic with their GP, and
fewer (18%) had ever been checked for

prostate cancer.

Around a third (30%)

indicated someone they knew had prostate

cancer

(Table

3).

Table 3: Participants’ knowledge about prostate cancer, whether discussed with GP, ever

Checked, whether someone known ever had cancer (N=250).

Q 2: Haveyou | Q 4: Haveyou | Q 5: Ever |Q 6: Has
ever heard of | ever been checked | someone you
prostate discussed for prostate | know ever
cancer? prostate cancer? had prostate
cancer with cancer?
your GP?
All Yes 218 (87%) 52 (21%) 45 (18%) 76 (30%)
Ages No 28 (11%) 198 (79%) 205 (82%) 169 (68%)
n=250 | No comment | 4 (2%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 5 (2%)
18-40 Yes 167 (86%) 11 (6 %) 10 (5%) 48 (25%)
N=193 No 23 (12%) 182 (94%) 183 (95%) 141 (73%)
No comment | 3 (2%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 4 (2%)
41+ Yes 51 (89%) 41 (72%) 35 (61%) 28 (49%)
n=57 No 5 (9%) 16 (28%) 22 (39%) 28 (49%)
No comment | 1 (2%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1 (2%)

As Questions 7-12 allowed for ticking
multiple options within each question,
results are expressed in the percentage
indicated for each option; these do not add
up to 100%. Few (17%) were aware there
were ‘no symptoms’ for early prostate
cancer but around (30%) were not sure.
Trouble urinating’ (63%) was thought to be
the most likely symptom, followed by blood
in urine (37%) groin pain (35%) or
impotence (23%) (Q7; Table 4).

One quarter (25%) was unsure of tests
available and a few (2%) indicated ‘none’.
Two-thirds were aware of digital rectal
exams (66%), with fewer aware of blood
tests (55%). More than half of the
participants were either not sure (26%) or
did not respond (22%) (Q8 Table 4).
Digital rectal examination (36%) was seen

as more uncomfortable than blood tests
(8%), regarding which tests would make
individuals so uncomfortable that they
would avoid being tested (Q9:Table 4).
Around a quarter (27%) were not sure of
treatment options, with surgery (71%) or
radiation (58%), more well-known than
hormone therapy (13%), high intensity

focused ultrasound (16%),

monitoring

(18%) or none (2%) (Q10 Table 4). The
level of concern individuals had regarding
prostate cancer varied from none (27%), to
a small amount (45%), or a moderate
amount (24%) with few indicating a high
level of concern (4%) (Q11: Table 4). Few
thought the outcome of prostate cancer

could be ‘benign’

(13%);

around half

thought the outcome could be full recovery
(40%), lifelong treatment (42%) or death
(57%) (Q12: Table 4)
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Table 4: Symptoms, tests, treatment options, level of concern and outcomes (Questions
7-12 had the option of multiple responses)

Q7 Trouble | Blood in | Impote | Groin No Not No
Symptoms urinatin | urine nce pain sympto | sure respons
for early g ms e
prostate All Ages | 158 92 57 87 42 74 0 (0%)
cancer (63%) (37%) (23%) (35%) (17%) (30%)
18-40 111 71 39 74 29 66 0 (0%)
(58%) (37%) (20%) (38%) (15%) (34%)
41+ 47 21 18 13 13 8 0 (0%)
(82%) (37%) (32%) (23%) (23%) (14%)
Q 8 Tests Digital Blood test | X-ray There are | Not sure No
to check rectal none response
for exam
possible All 164 (66%) | 136 (55%) | 40 (16%) | 4 (2%) 63 (25%) | 0(0%)
signs of | Ages
cancer 18-40 | 120 (62%) 86 (45%) 33(17%) | 4 (2%) 57 (30%) ] 0(0%)
41+ 44 (77%) 50 (88%) 7 (12%) 0 (0%) 6 (11%) 0 (0%)
Q 9. Which of Digital Blood X-ray Not sure | Wrote No
these tests rectal test and response
any) would make exam ticked
you ‘none of
uncomfortable these’
that you would | All 89(36%) | 21(8%) |12(5%) | 66(26%) | 12(5%) | 56 (22%)
avoid being Ages
tested 18-40 | 72 (37%) | 19 (10%) | 12 (6%) | 58 (30%) | 10 (5%) | 31 (16%)
41+ 17 (30% | 2 (4%) 0 (0%) 8 (14%) 2 (4%) 25 (44%)
Q 10. Surgery | Radia- | Hor- High Monitor | None Not No
Treat- tion mone intensit sure respo
ment therap |y nse
options y focused
for ultra
prostate sound
cancer All 177 145 33 39 44 4 68 1
Ages (71%) (58%) (13%) (16%) (18%) (2%) (27%) | (0%)
18-40 | 129 107 21 30 29 1 61 1
(67%) (55%) (11%) (16%) (15%) (1%) (32%) | (0%)
41+ 48 38 12 9 15 3 7 0
(84%) (67%) (21%) (16%) (2%) (5%) (12%) | (0%)
11. What level of None Small Moderate | High No
concern do you have Amount amount response
with  regards to | All Ages 67 (27%) | 112 (45%) | 61 (24%) | 11 (4%) 0 (0%)
prostate cancer and | 1840 58 (30%) | 86 (45%) | 42 (22%) | 7 (4%) 0 (0%)
yourself 41+ 9(16%) | 26 (46%) | 19 (33%) | 4 (7%) 0 (0%)
12. What do It’s benign Full Lifelong Death No
you think the Recovery treatment response
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outcome of | All Ages | 33 (13%) 101 (40%) 105 (42%) 143 (57%) 1(0%)
prostate 18-40 25 (13%) 72 (37%) 82 (42%) 103 (53%) 1 (0%)
cancer canbe | 41, 8 (14% 29 (51%) 23 (40%) 40 (70%) 0 (0%)

Discussion

This study is unique in that an anonymous
questionnaire was used for data collection,
whereas other studies used a questionnaire
administered by GPs [18], an interview
based survey [10], telephone interviews [8,
19], face-to-face interviews [14] and/or
focus groups [16]. In this study,
participants were not cancer survivors
[15], thus were without personal
experience of prostate cancer [16] and
were not likely to be members of prostate
cancer support groups [14]. While some
questions have been asked in these
previous studies, the majority of questions
and subsequent responses in this study
provide new insight into what men know
about prostate cancer symptoms and
treatment.

Regardless of age, the majority of the
cohort had heard of prostate cancer (87%).
While men may be embarrassed and fearful
to raise the topic, the older group were
slightly more likely to have discussed
prostate cancer with their GP suggesting
there may be an increase in the number of
older men who are having discussions
with their GP compared to a previous study
when 62% had discussed the ‘pros and
cons’ with their GP [19].

However, if GPs adopt the most recent
RACGP  guidelines which do not
recommend opportunistic screening [1],
this may explain the low percentage of
participants who had discussed prostate
cancer with their GP (21%) or had ever
been checked for prostate cancer (18%),
and expressed little concern about having
prostate cancer (45%), because, most
likely, these men had little or no knowledge
of the function of the prostate, treatments
and treatment side effects [18]. The
apparent gap in the participants’
knowledge as previously reported by the
Prostate Cancer Foundation of Australia
[17] highlights the fact that leaving the
responsibility with men to raise the topic

with their GPs may not be in the men’s best
interests, particularly as younger men
diagnosed are more likely to die
prematurely [18]. Thus, for those who
expressed little or small concern,
regardless of age, it is important that
concerns raised and addressed so they can
make an informed choice [17].

While there has been public discourse on
prostate cancer in the Australian media, for
example a study examined advertising
regarding prostate cancer screening in
newspapers and television news during the
four-year period 2003-2006 [12]; around
10 percent of the statements analysed were
found to be factually inaccurate or made
claims not supported by the scientific
literature[11]. Thus, along with no
information from their GP, men’s
knowledge may be impaired by the content
of news broadcasts, free-to-air television
and published print [11, 12]. As the two
most common reasons men seek
information are media publicity and GP
recommendation [19], those who are not
seeking information from their GP, may be
turning to websites with awareness
campaigns such as Movember [17] and
other public social networks such as
Twitter and Facebook for information [20].
The Movember campaign which began in
2003 appears to be aimed at younger
generations [17]. Recent statistics suggest
that accessing information on this and
other topics via websites and/or social
networks is growing in popularity [17, 20].

This study may be limited by the number of
venues at which data were collected. The
strength of this study is the unanticipated
outcome of providing significant insight
into younger men’s knowledge about
prostate cancer symptoms and treatment;
not previously available in the literature.
In addition, the results may have
implications for men and GPs world-wide.
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Conclusion

Men of all ages need access to accurate
information about symptoms, tests and
treatment options for prostate cancer, and
if accurate information is not available via
the media, then it is imperative that men
can access information from their GPs.

The apparent lack of knowledge
demonstrated by participants in this
research strongly suggests that it may be of
value if GPs opened the conversation by
informing men (regardless of age) that
there are generally no symptoms of early
prostate cancer, thus providing an
opportunity for further discussion.

Implications for general practice
include

e Regardless of age, men have limited
knowledge about symptoms, screening,
treatment and outcomes for prostate
cancer.

e GPs need clear, concise guidelines with
consistent information.

e Men feel embarrassed thus reluctant to
raise the issue.

e GPs are best placed to raise the issue
and provide accurate information.
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